Financial Results 376 (22,546) 22,922

Financial Income  27,637 27,637 -

Financial Expenses (27,261) (50,183) 22,922

Earnings before Income Tax and Social Contribution 26,219 17,471 8,748

Income Tax and Social Contribution (9,032) (6,081) (2,951)

Net profit 17,187 11,390 5,797

Petz Group
2Q23 2Q22 1H23 1H22

R$ thousands, unless otherwise stated

Earnings Before Interest Tax (EBIT) 40,017 38,372 69,352 63,016

(+) Depreciation & Amortization 40,444 29,757 79,908 57,311

(+) Depreciation – Right of Use (CPC 06 (R2)/IFRS 16) 39,650 34,290 78,670 66,896

EBITDA 120,111 102,419 227,930 187,223

(+) Rental Expenses (53,283) (45,671) (106,590) (88,258)

EBITDA ex./IFRS 16 66,828 56,748 121,340 98,965

(-) Stock Option Plan (SOP) (818) 7,870 5,412 15,687

(-) PP&E Write-off 13 - 13 1

(-) Right of use (CPC 06 (R2)/IFRS 16) Write-off (21) (166) (761) (166)

(-) Non-recurring results 3,926 1,570 8,907 3,571

(-) Non-recurring income - - - -

(-) Non-recurring expenses 3,926 1,570 8,907 3,571

(-) Non-recurring expenses 69,928 66,022 134,911 118,051

27

Petz Group 2Q23
Change

R$ thousands, unless otherwise stated  IAS 17   IFRS 16

ASSETS
Current Assets 1,386,838 1,385,637 1,201

Cash & Cash Equivalents 506,721 506,721 -

Financial applications  - - -

Accounts Receivable 337,975 337,975 -

Inventories 391,455 391,455 -

Recoverable Taxes and Contributions 121,730 121,730 -

Other Credits 28,957 27,756 1,201

Noncurrent Assets 1,635,103 2,579,006 (943,903)

Other Credits - L 32,640 32,640 -

Recoverable Taxes and Contributions 28,446 28,446 -

Deferred Income Tax and Social Contribution 19,752 61,783 (42,031)

Property, Plant and Equipment 813,398 1,727,438 (914,040)

Intangible Assets 740,867 728,699 12,168

Total Assets 3,021,941 3,964,643 (942,702)

LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current Liabilities 568,619 675,725 (107,106)

Suppliers 309,900 309,900 -

Loans, Financing and Debentures 66,536 66,536 -

Payroll and Related Taxes 90,441 90,441 -

Taxes Payable 47,272 47,272 -

Dividends Payable 2,653 2,653 -

Accounts payable for the acquisition of subsidiaries 9,453 9,453 -

Other Payable 40,404 18,159 22,245

Loyalty Program 1,960 1,960 -

Leasing Right of Use Payable (IFRS 16) - 129,351 (129,351)

Non-current Liabilities 513,517 1,431,449 (917,932)

Loans, Financing and Debentures 400,833 400,833 -

Accounts payable for the acquisition of subsidiaries 95,317 95,317 -

Other Payable 1,182 1,182 -

Provisions for Civil and Labor Risks 16,185 16,185 -

Leasing Right of Use Payable (IFRS 16) - 917,932 (917,932)

Shareholders’ Equity 1,939,805 1,857,469 82,336

Capital 1,725,365 1,725,365 -

Capital Reserves 39,505 39,505 -

Reserve for Options Granted 47,087 47,087 -

Special Goodwill Reserve 24,825 24,825 -

Equity adjustment (129,594) (129,594) -

Profit Reserves 232,617 150,281 82,336

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 3,021,941 3,964,643 (942,702)

28

Petz Group 2Q23
Var.

R$ thousands, unless otherwise stated IAS 17  IFRS 16

Cash Flow from Operating Activities 68,584 115,006 (46,422)

Profit Before Income Tax and Social Contribution 26,219 17,472 8,747

Depreciation & Amortization 41,029 40,509 520

Depreciation – Right of Use (CPC 06 (R2)/IFRS 16) - 39,650 (39,650)

Interest Expenses – Right of use (CPC 06 (R2)/IFRS 16) - 24,775 (24,775)

Allowance for Inventory Losses 18 18 -

Recognized options granted (817) (817) -

Interest on Loans and Financing 8,279 8,279 -

PP&E Write-off 48 48 -

Right of use (CPC 06 (R2)/IFRS 16) Write-off - - -

Loyalty Program 183 183 -

Provision for Civil and Labor Risks (224) (224) -

Interest from Financial Applications - - -

Monetary restatement on income tax and social contribution 2,967 2,967 -

Interest in accounts payable to selling shareholders (66) (66) -

ASSETS

Accounts Receivables (10,495) (10,495) -

Inventory (7,775) (7,775) -

Recoverable Taxes and Contributions (13,031) (13,031) -

Other Credits (2,224) (2,224) -

LIABILITIES

Suppliers 19,921 19,921 -

Payroll and Related Taxes 3,914 3,914 -

Taxes Payable 6,139 6,139 -

Accounts Payable 4,851 5,193 (342)

Income Tax and Social Contribution Paid (7,426) (7,426) -

Interest Paid on Borrowings and Financing (2,926) (2,926) -

Interest Paid on Right of Use (CPC 06 (R2)/IFRS 16) - (9,078) 9,078

Cash flow from investing activities (55,319) (55,319) -

Financial applications  - - -

Investments (1,092) (1,092) -

Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment (54,227) (54,227) -

Cash Flow from Financing Activities 164,097 117,675 46,422

Debt Capitalization 200,000 200,000 -

Repayment of borrowings and financing (24,577) (24,577) -

Capital increase  673 673 -

Dividends  (11,999) (11,999) -

Payment of Right of Use (CPC 06 (R2)/IFRS 16) - (46,422) 46,422

Free Cash Flow, Net 177,362 177,362 -

Cash BoP 329,359 329,359 -

Cash EoP 506,721 506,721 -

29

Petz Standalone refers to Petz metrics, including the acquisitions Cansei de Ser Gato and Cão Cidadão (unless otherwise
stated).

 Same-Store-Sales (SSS) – SSS includes (i) sales of products and services by physical stores functioning for more than
12 months, (ii) Omnichannel sales (Pick-up and Ship-from-Store) of physical stores operating for over 12 months and
(iii) e-commerce sales (shipped from the DC directly to the customer).

 Digital Gross Revenue  – Considers all sales made on the Petz website and mobile app, as well as sales through partner